

#### Request for Quotation

S

þ

T

DEP14122

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NEZDOR.

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/14/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 07/19/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 74,385.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WV DEPARTMENT 0F ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "AMES BATE GATE PORTAL" PROJECT LOCATED IN AMES, WV (FAYETTE CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 07/03/07 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM BECKLEY TAKE RT. 19 NORTH TOWARD FAYETTEVILLE. PASS FAYETTEVILLE AND CROSS THE NEW RIVER GORGE BRIDGE. TRAVEL APPROX. 1,000 FEET NORTH OF THE BRIDGE AND TURN RIGHT TOWARD THE VISITOR'S CENTER. TRAVEL APPROX. 1/4 MILE PAST THE VISITOR'S CNT TO THE STOP SIGN. TAKE SHARP RIGHT ON RT. 85/3 (LANSING LOOP RD). TRAVEL APPROX. 1/4 MILE TO THE NEXT STOP SIGN AND TURN ANOTHER SHARP RIGHT. ROAD WILL PASS UNDER THE NEW RIVER GORGE BRIDGE. TRAVEL TO YIELD SIGN AND TAKE A SHARP RIGHT ON AN UNNAMED GRAVEL RD. TRAVEL LESS THAN received 1/2 MILE TO ENTRANCE OF THE SITE ON RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: ALLEN WOOD, 304-465-1911 2001 JUL 19 P 12: 52 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 CHECK CHECK TO VIOLEN PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE STAIL OF MY PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 07/19/2007 304-765-5288 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-062-4840 President



VENDOR

SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**DEP14122** 

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIPV	IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS		
06/14/2	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	07/19/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ТΙΤΥ	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	10 CASI	H WILL	BE A	CCEPT	ED.			
E	XHIBI	Г 5			٠			
							O BE PERFORME	
! !							ICE TO PROCEE	
) !	S RECI						ED, THE FULLY	
:	ROCEE		CHASE	UKDE	K MILL BE	CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	U
	CANCELI	ATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESERVES	THE
							ELY UPON WRIT	
	OTICE	то тн	E VEN	DOR I	F THE MAT	ERIALS	OR WORKMANSHI	P
s	SUPPLIE	D ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR QUA	LITY OR	DO NOT CONFO	RM
	ITH THEREIN		CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	THE BID	AND CONTRACT	
							ACTOR SHALL PA	
							ABOR MINIMUM V	NAGE
					21-5A, ET		Y, PURSUANT	
! }	RBITRA						RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST	
							IS CONTRACT	Plane of the control
							ECTS DOCUMENTS	S
			,		TRACT ARE	,		
W	ORKERS	com	PENSA	TION:	<b>VENDOR</b>	IS REQU	IRED TO PROVII	DE
<b>A</b>	CERT1	FICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COMI	PENSATI	ON IF SUCCESSE	FUL
				CHECK	ED BELOW N	VILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	г
0	F THIS	CONT	RACT:					
							L FURNISH PROC NCE PRIOR TO	)F
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE					[1	ELEPHONE	****	DATE
TITLE		FEI	N				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOUZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14122

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709052008 304 765 5288
MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC
2790 CENTRALIA ROAD
SUTTON WV 26601

\$ f

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	'IA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/19/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU			NT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS	, THE	UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000.				N	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	URANCE: ERS RISK % OF THE	- ALL R	ISK INS	URANCE	IN	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE ONLY BI OR BUS 5% BID	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A E ALLO INESS BOND,	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR PERF WED F CHECK	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA ORMAN OR PR S ARE ORMAN	ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ A LETT CE AND LA OJECTS UN NOT ACCE CE BOND,	WEST V D BOND. FORMANC MOUNT O RM OF A R BOND ED TO D ER OF C BOR & M DER \$10 PTABLE OR LABO	TRGINIA THE S E BOND F THE C CERTIF FURNISH O BUSIN REDIT S ATERIAL O,000. IN LIEU R/MATER	,SHALL UCCESSI AND LAI ONTRACTIED CHI ED BY / ESS IN UBMITTE BOND / PERSON OF THE IAL BON	BE FUL BOR/ F. ECK, A THE ED VILL	
	BOND CO OF THE ***** EXHIBI  AML COMPLE COMPLE CONTRAC IF THE	OVERIN SUCCE ***** T 12 NTRACT ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. ORIGI	G THE SSFUL *****  DR INF DATE: S ORI O DETE THIS NAL OF	ROOF VEND ***** ORMA 01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1	ING SYSTED  OR.  *******  TION FORM  1/2010) IS  FORM TO (  E YOUR ELS  REQUIREM  029-0119 S  CAN CONTAC	M WILL  *****  OMB #1 S ATTAC  OBTAIN 1GIBILI ENT UND IS NOT CT THE	BE A RE  ******  029-011  HED. Y  AN AVS  TY AS A  ER 30 C  ATTACHE  AVS OFF	QUIREME  ******  9  OU MUST  DATA  N AML  FR 874.  D TO TH  ICE AT	7	
FITLE		FEI	N		<u>i</u> _		AD	DRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

DEP14122

PAGE

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Mi 2

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF.
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/									
BID OPENING DATE	:	07/19/	2007	lansansunon anno	BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	1		J	ì	S.OSMRE.GOV *******	*****	*****	***	
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE				
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	IS DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP BY CONT	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	DE 21-11-2 REQU RFORM CONTRACTI . THE WEST VIR OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACT WEST VIRGINIA ING 3, ROOM 319 -7890.	NG WORK GINIA C THE CO DRS LIC DIVISIO	IN THI ONTRACT NTRACTO ENSE MA N OF LA	ORS RS Y BE BOR	
	PROSPE NUMBER		BIDDE EIR B	R TO ID.	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CON			SE	
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	. McCc	urt. & Son Const	ruction	Inc	• • • •	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	WV. 001913		• • • • • •		
	COPY 0		R CON	TRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIC ACT.				
				APP	LICABLE LAW				
	& REGU AND TH QUOTAT	LATION E INFO ION" I	S, PU RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR BY T	E CODE, PURCHAS: ING DIVISION POI OVIDED IN THE "F HE PURCHASING DI NG THIS PROCURES	ICY ST REQUEST VISION	ATEMENT: FOR	- 1	· .
	<u>l</u>	<u> </u>		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		<u>[</u>	
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN			ρ	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SH

þ

T

DEP14122

PAGE

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/14/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 07/19/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (I) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



#### Request for Quotation

DEP14122

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VERDOR

**\*709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TER	MS OF SAL	<b>.</b>	SHIP V	'IA	F.O.B.	F	REIGHT TERMS	
06/14/2	007									
BID OPENING DATE:		7/19/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30P		
Lore	QUANT		UOP	CAT.	ATTERNA KIS IN					
LINE	QUANT	34 ¥	UUP	NO.	ITEM NUN	IBEN .	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
		(0)	THE	ONE V	TAD CUADA	NTEE DE	DIOD CHALL NO			
		(C)					RIOD SHALL NO	1		
<b>∮</b>							PERFORMANCE '	IIME		
A	LLOTTE				R THE CON			-		
		(D)	GUAR	ANTEE	S CONCERN	ING REV	EGETATION MAY	BE		
<b> </b>	URTHER	DEFI	NED I	N THE	TECHNICA	L SPECI	FICATIONS			
C	ONTAIN	ED HE	REIN.					İ		
							,			
· ·	3) TE	RMINA	TTON.							
	J) 12				ACT MAV B	E CANCE	LLED IN WHOLE	np		
	N DADT							UK		
l f							PURCHASING,			
							R REMEDY IT MA			
							GIVEN NOT LESS	4		
TI	HAN TH	IRTY	CALEN	DAR D	AYS WRITT	EN NOTI	CE, (DELIVEREI	D BY		
CI	ERTIFI	ED MA	IL, R	ETURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT	İ		
T1	O TERM	INATE								
C	4) IT	SHAI	I RF	THE R	ESPONSTRT	LITY OF	THE SUCCESSFU	11		
] -	ENDOR				LOI GIIGIBI		,	-		
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	ENDUK		ODTA	Thi Ai	I NECECCA	DV DIVI	CTON OF HICHH	wo		
							SION OF HIGHWA	475		
I I		,				-	PMENT AND			
M/	ATERIA	3	L		THE JOB S			Ì		
		ş				REQUIR	ED CONSTRUCTION	) N		
P I	ERMITS	OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.					
C	5) TE	CHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:				1	
						TRACT S	HALL BE IN			
اما	CCUBDA					1	PARED FOR THE		ĺ	
I				Į.	ES BAT GA			ļ		
		,		C Art	ES BAI GA	IE FUNI	M L.			
	ROJECT					uene	BV DEFENSIVE	-		
I						ſ	BY REFERENCE			
							IONS THEREIN A			
M.	ADE PR	OPERL	Y A P	ART O	F THIS CO	NTRACT,	AND CONSISTS	OF	ļ	
4	DRAWI	NGS A	S PRE	PARED	IN-HOUSE	BY DEP	•	j		
			1						-	
l c	6) PA	YMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:			***	İ	
}``					SHALL FU	RNISH T	O DEP AN	ŀ		
<b> </b>							Fill			
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE		
TITLE		FE	N				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE I	NOTED ABOVE	



## Request for Quotation

P

DEP14122

PAGE

•

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERN	VIS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/2007					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/19/2	2007	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ADDLTO	ATTON E	EOD DAVMEN	T WITH AN ITEMIZ	ED SCHEDINE DE	
i l	2	1 1		E FORM INCLUDED	
			SHALL BE USED FO		
				AT THE PAYMENT TO	
I I				AFTER RECEIPT OF	
		OR PAYMEN			
(7) A		l l	ARTIAL PAYMENT:		
		T I	ı	DIC BASIS, SUBMIT	i
1			SED ON THE AMOUN		
I I				. THE AMOUNT OF	
			INED FROM THE AC D UPON UNIT MEAS	TUAL QUANTITY OF	
I I		1 1	ASED UPON A LUMP		
LKCLI			ASED OF ON A COM	3011.	
BANKRU	PTCY:	IN THE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/C	ONTRACTOR FILES	
	•		ION, THIS CONTRA		
				RMINATED WITHOUT	
FURTHE	R ORDER	₹.			
REV. 9	/98				
DDEEED	ENCE E	an uer or i	DOMESTIC STEEL D	DADUCTO	
PREFER	ENCE FL	וא טאב טר וו	DOMESTIC STEEL P	KUDUCIS	
1. EX	CEPT WH	IEN AUTHOR	IZED BY THE DIRE	CTOR OF THE	
				BSECTION 2 BELOW,	
				EEL PRODUCTS FOR	
A	STATE C	CONTRACT P	ROJECT OTHER THA	N THOSE STEEL	
			HE UNITED STATES	. AS USED USED IN	The state of the s
ТН	IS CONT	RACT,			
	•				
A.			T PROJECT" MEANS		
				ON TO, ALTERATION	
			PROVEMENT TO ANY	LIMITED TO, ROADS	
				ON OF ANY HEATIN	
	OK 111		. THE INDIALLATIN	OH OF ART HERITA	
		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	4		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOR

TITLE

SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

S H

P

DEP14122

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

FEIN

26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/14/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 07/19/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO: OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. В. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE. BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. C. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: Α. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

S H P

DEP14122

PAGE ...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALI	=	· SHIP V	'IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
06/14/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE:	- U// 19/20U/					BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	0F	THIS RSUANT	SECTION.	ON MA		ECT TO	ĊIVI	N VIOLATIO L PENALTIO		
	PROJEC	IC ALU TS			SS & STEE					
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE	CT FOR REPAIR , WHER OF STE	R CON R, IM RE TH	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER	, RECON OR MAI MORE TI E THE C	STRU NTEN HAN OST		ND, IS	
	STEEL AGLASS, IN ADD FOR USI DOMEST THE PRO	ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALUI DDUCT	QUIREI EEL PR ITEMS HE SIT MINUM, IS LES	O, TH RODUC S OF E OF GLA SS TH	E STATE W TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE AN \$50,00	ILL ACC ED IN TO OR EQU ORKS SH EL, UNLO O OR LES	EPT HE U IPME ALL ESS SS T	ONLY ALUMINITED STATEM OF PURCHASE MADE OF THE COST OF	INUM TES. SED = DF	
	FORE I GI ACCEPTI	N MADE ED ONL	ALUMI Y IF T	NUM, HE C	OST OF DO	STEEL   MESTIC	PROD PROD	ROJECTS.  UCTS MAY FUCTS IS FOR ABLE IF IT	סמטכ	
	PRODUCT PRODUCT LABOR S	TS. I TS TO I SURPLUS	F THE BE SUP S AREA	DOME PLIE ", A	STIC ALUM D OR PRODI S DEFINED	INUM, GI UCED IN BY THE	LASS " UNI	FOREIGN MA OR STEEL SUBSTANTIA TED STATES BE SUPPLIE	AL S	
	DNLY IF	DOME	STIC P	RODU	CTS ARE %: MADE PROI	30 OR MO DUCTS. RMS AND CON	DRE	HIGHER IN		
SIGNATURE					٦	TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FEI	N					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEP14122

PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/14/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 07/19/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

DEP14122

PAGE

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709052008 304 765 5288
MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC
2790 CENTRALIA ROAD
SUTTON WV 26601

I (

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	6000000000000000000	JER	IMS OF SAL	- <b>C</b>	্ডল।।	<sup>2</sup> VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS	
06/14/											
BID OPENING DATE:	L	07/19/	2007			BID	OP	ENING TIME	0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	UMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
				NO.							
								e e			
								OWLEDGED BY			
								ASING DIVIS			
	AND TH	E STAT	E AUD	ITOR'	S OFFICE	. THE S	AM	E RULES AND	l		
								IDDING DOCU		T	
								. THE ONLY			
			1 3				4	ISSUED FOR	THI	E	
		URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	T	IME AND/OR			
	DATE.						Ì				
	·										
:											
	REV. 1	1/96									
				İ							
	EXHIBI	1 10	3								
					DEGU	TOTTTON		. 555			
					KEQU	121110N	NU	.:DEP1	412	4	
	ADDEND	IIM ACK	ทบพ่า E	DGEME	NT.						
		on Ack	NONE L	DOLIIL			1				
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGF R	ECEIPT O	F THE FO		OWING CHECK	FN		
								REVISIONS T		vi I	
						CATION,	1				
		-	1	Ì		•					
ļ	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:				-				
	NO. 1	XX		}							
			İ	1			į			***************************************	
	NO. 2		• •				•		•		
		ĺ		J						***************************************	
·	NO. 3	• • • • •	••	]							
				ŀ						Village	
	NO. 4	• • • • •	• •								
	F	ĺ									
ļ	NO. 5	• • • • • •	• •								
ļ	I UNDEI	CIVILOC	ТЦАТ	EATI	IDE TO C	ONETOM T	ше	RECEIPT OF	TH		
	T ONDE!	/2 LAND	HAI	LATE	THE TO C	DIALTEL 1	пС	KECEIFI OF	111		
		,		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	ADITIO	ons		1	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE		
TITLE		FEI	N			1	Т	ADDDCOO O''	1	TO DE MOTED ADOLE	
		4					-	ADDRESS CHA	anges	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



## Request for

DEP14122

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/14/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 07/19/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION .McCourt. & Son Construction, Inc. COMPANY 07/19/2007 DAITE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP14122 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **TELEPHONE** TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for

DEP14122

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

**\*709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 06/14/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 07/19/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BID OPENING DATE: 07/19/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: \_ 304-765-5293 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Tom McCourt THIS IS THE END OF REQ 74,385.00 DEP14122 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

s

þ

T

REQNUMBER DEP14122 PAGE 1

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

A DOCE

\*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

	red	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.I	В	FREIGHTTERMS		
07/12	•	07/19	<del>/2007</del>				OPENING	TT ME	A TORRES		
BID OPENING DATE:	Incomence versions	0//19	/ 200 /	i se programa program	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	תזם	OPENING	TIME	OT:20bM		
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NU	JMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT		
	****	*****	****	*** A	DDENDUM 1	NO. 1 **	*****	****	**		
	I						BAT GATE				
	I			1 .			MATION UN ION 8.0 T				
	COMPL		מתדם.	TMG T	NEORMALIC	M, BECI	LON 6.0 1	TME OF			
	COME	211011									
	I			f			EES TO CO				
							TO PROCE				
					M SAID DA		HE PROJEC	T WITHI.	N		
	303 C	ערויינוערע	C DAI	5 IKO	' DAID DA	711.					
	TO REA	AD: "T	HE SU	CCESS	FUL BIDDE	ER AGREE	S TO COMM	ENCE			
							TO PROCE				
							TE THE PR	OJECT			
	MTITI	N 30 C	HUEND	AK DA	YS FROM S	DAID DAI					
	BID D	ATE AN	D OPE	NING	CIME REMA	IN UNCH	ANGED AS	07/19/0	7		
	AT 1:	30 PM.									
				t t t NT	ר מתנושה כ	STEANCE O	*****	+++++++	4.4		
		^^^^		, , , <sub>IN</sub>	) OIRER (	LIANGES		^^^^	^ ^		
·											
			ĺ								
ļ				•							
				-							
<u>-</u>											
			ļ								
			1	İ			,				
			***************************************								
.											
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS				
SIGNATURE	mell	m	D.			TELEPHONE 36	4) 765-52	88 DATE	7-19-2007		
TITLE DOCA		FE	IN KK-	- <u> </u>	- 4840	1 100	<u> </u>		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE		

#### AMES BAT GATE PORTAL BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the Ames Bat Gate Portal project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL LUMP SUM BID: \_\_74,385.00

COMPANY: McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.

SIGNATURE:

DATE: 07/19/2007

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
TaxID No.: 55-062-4840
Contractor Name: McCourt & Son Constructi Tax Payer ID No.: 55-062-4840
Address: 2790 Centralia Road
City: <u>Sutton</u> State: <u>WV</u> Zip Code: <u>26601</u> Phone: <u>304-765-5288</u>
Fax No.: 304-765-5293 E-mail address: mccourtandson@wirefire.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(x) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS).  Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Tommy McCourt , have the express authority to certify that:
X Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
07/19/2007 Date  President Signature  Title

**IMPORTANT!** 

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

Date: 7-Jul-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Time :11:44:12

Page: 1

#### (139788) MCCOURT & SON CONSTR INC

			Total	Number:	6
Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
139790 MCCOURT,	TOMMY H TOMMY H LYDIA LYDIA LYDIA LYDIA JAMES C	SH SEC TRS	14-Feb-1982 14-Feb-1982 14-Feb-1996 14-Feb-1996 14-Feb-1996 14-Feb-1996		50%

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

. 017

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	McCourt & Son	Construction, Ir	1C	
Authorized Signate	ure:	of Mo Con	Bate:	07/19/2007

Agency Purchasing
REQ.P.O#DEP14122
Bond # 5885

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW	V ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS. Tha	t we, the undersigned, $^{ extstyle{N}}_{-}$	1cCourt & Sor	Constructi	ion, Inc.	
		790 Centralia	Rd Suttor	i. WV 26601	as Principal, and	COmparition is	roperty and	Casualty
Insurance	Company	7512 Slate Ri	dae Blyd. Re	eynoldsburg, Of	T 43068 rganized and existing	g under the laws o	of the State of	
South (	Carolina	with its principal (	ffice in the City of A	tlanta, GA		eld and firmly boun		
Doddi y	of West Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the p	Five enal sum off <u>iundr</u>	tlanta, GA Thousand Five red and No/100	(\$ 5,500.00		payment of which,	
				ourselves, our heirs, adr	ninistrators, executo	rs, successors and	d assigns.	
	•					t - Dti O		
			·	nat whereas the Principa				
				attached hereto and ma	de a part nereor, to	enter into a contra	CR III WHUNG SOI	
Ţ	DEP141ZZ	Ames Bat Gate	Portel					
				·				
	NOW	THEREFORE,						
	(a) If	said bid shall be reje	cted, or		-tent in annual and	with the hid or on	anneal attached	
	bereto and sha	all furnish any other bo	and insurance	pal shall enter into a co required by the bid or p his obligation shall be n	roposal, and shall in	all other respects	perform the	
	force and effect	ated by the acceptant that is expressly under that amount of this obli	arstood and agreed	that the liability of the S	urety for any and all	claims hereunder	shalf, in no event,	
	way impaired o	Surety, for the value re or affected by any extension.	eceived, hereby stips ension of the time w	ulates and agrees that the obligee	he obligations of sai may accept such bio	d Surety and its bo I, and said Surety	ond shall be in no does hereby	
	15.1 40/1	THESE WHEREOF	Bringing and Surety	have hereunto set their	r bands and seals a	nd such of them a	s are corporations	
				and these presents to			•	
				and mese presents to	be signed by their p	opor omeoro, uno		
	19LII oay o	f <u>July</u>	, 20 <u></u> ,					
	Dein sin of Course	ornto Conl			McCourt & S	on Construc	tion, Inc.	
	Principal Corpo	Jiale Seai			وس و	(Name of Principa		
					By		206	
					<u> </u>	(Must be Presider	nt or	
						Vice President)		
	•				<u> Preside</u>			
•					Companian	(Title)	nd Compaltu	
	Surety Corpora	ate Seal				(Name of Surety)	nd Casualty	
•					1	***		
						4		
						Attorney-in-Fact		
						Andrew C.	Heaner	
	IMPORTANT must be affixed	<ul> <li>Surety executing I ed, a power of attorn</li> </ul>	oonds must be lice ney must be attach	nsed in West Virginia ed.	to transact surety	insurance, Raise	t corporate saals	·

#### COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

P. O. Box 100165 (29202) 51 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these Presents, that the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY had made, Constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, Constitute and appoint Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia: Jessica B. Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia: Mary F. Holland of Chamblee. Georgia; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; or Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million dollars).

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 24th day of December 2003.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Officer, Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

	FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.
	In Witness Whereof, the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Vice President this 2200 day of December 2006.
	Attest: COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY  By: Charles M. Potok, President Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO
2 2 2 1	STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COLLECTION COLLECTIO
	Signed and sealed at the City of Columbia, Dated the 19th day of July 2007

Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO

Revised: 12/22/2006

# State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

# Certificate of Authority

### Whereas, COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE

COMPANY domiciled in the State of South Carolina has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) -- FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) - MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) - CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) -- SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2008, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2007.

Tene I Cline

Insurance Commissioner



WV File #1602